

No. 17-71

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD C. STANLEY
*Stanley, Reuter, Ross,
Thornton & Alford, LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite
2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
(504) 523-1580*

JAMES R. JOHNSTON
ZACHARY R. HIATT
*Weyerhaeuser Company
220 Occidental Ave. S.
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 539-4361*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
CHAD M. CLAMAGE
JED W. GLICKSTEIN
JILL M. FORTNEY
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Administrative Record Demonstrates
That Unit 1 Is Not Habitable.1

II. The ESA Prohibits Designation Of Unit 1
As Critical Habitat.....4

III.The Service’s Decision Not To Exclude
Unit 1 From Critical Habitat Designation
Is Subject To Judicial Review.....15

IV.This Court Has Article III Jurisdiction.19

Conclusion22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	18
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	19
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11, 14
<i>Citizens of Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 410 U.S. 402 (1971).....	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 381 (2005).....	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	19, 20

<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	13
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	10
<i>Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	19
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Mulloy v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 410 (1970).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	10
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	4, 12
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	20
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 931 (2018).....	20
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	21
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	5, 7, 10

<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	21
<i>Vill. of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	19
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	17
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	14
Treaties, Statutes, and Regulations	
Convention on Biological Diversity, art. 2 (1992).....	5
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	
§ 1531(c)(1)	10
§ 1532(3)	10
§ 1532(5)(A)	7, 8, 9, 10
§ 1532(5)(A)(i)(II)	9
§ 1532(5)(C)	7, 8, 10, 11
§ 1533(a)(1)(A).....	5
§ 1533(a)(3).....	4, 7, 10
§ 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)	6
§ 1533(b)(2).....	16, 17
§ 1536(a)(1).....	10
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	21
43 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 4, 1978).....	11
66 Fed. Reg. 62993 (Dec. 4, 2001).....	1
76 Fed. Reg. 59774 (Sept. 27, 2011)	2

77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012)..... *passim*

83 Fed. Reg. 35193 (July 25, 2018)..... 9

Other Authorities

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)..... 5

S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 97th
 Cong., A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE
 ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT OF 1973, AS
 AMENDED IN 1976, 1978, 1979, AND 1980
 (Comm. Print 1982)..... 11

Charles Schwarz, *et al.*, USDA Forest
 Service, *Wildland Planning Glossary*
 (1976)..... 4

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Habitat
 Conservation Planning Handbook* (Dec.
 2016) 4

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL
 DICTIONARY (1976)..... 4
